Upon completion of such rights issue in May 2009, the Company had successfully raised a

gross proceeds and a net proceeds of approximately HK$107.8 million and HK$103.8 million

respectively, which were intended to be used as the general working capital of the Group. As

at the date of this announcement, HK$45.4 million has been utilized for the acquisition of

the convertible exchangeable notes of Wing On Travel (Holdings) Limited, HK$12.6 million

has been utilized for the exercise of warrants of Hanny Holdings Limited and the balance of

approximately HK$45.8 million is pending to be used as general working capital of the Group.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising exercises in the

past twelve months before the date of this announcement.

5

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
Assuming that there will be no change in the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before completion of the Placing, the shareholding structure of the Company (i)

as at the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing is as

follows:

 As at the date of Immediately after
Shareholder this announcement completion of the Placing
 Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
 Shares % Shares %

Dr. Chan (Note 1) 234,266,455 34.77 234,266,455 31.08

Public:

 – Placees – – 80,000,000 10.61

 – Others (Note 2) 439,423,075 65.23 439,423,075 58.31

Total 673,689,530 100.00 753,689,530 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares comprise those held by Dr. Chan individually and by his indirect wholly-owned company.

2. As at the date of this announcement, 231 Shares are held by an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Company. These Shares are the fractional Shares arising from the reorganisation of the share capital of the

Company which has become effective on 3 April 2009.

ADJUSTMENTS RELATING TO THE WARRANTS AND THE CONVERTIBLE NOTES
Pursuant to the terms of the respective instruments constituting the Warrants and the Convertible

Notes, adjustments to the subscription price (as regards the Warrants) and the conversion price